Mortality and morbidity +10% 32 044 (19.2) 30 321 (16.2)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 47 459 19.7 42 212 16.7
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 42 977 8.4 39 251 8.5
Real curve +1% and inflation –1% 37 050 (6.6) 33 782 (6.6)

The above sensitivities reflect the impact on profit or loss if there are no discretionary margins.

Notes to the Group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

47DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

2.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK continued
2.5	 Sensitivity analysis continued
2.5.1	 Discovery Life continued

Liabilities arising from insurance contracts consist of outstanding reported claims, Incurred But Not Reported (IBNR) claims and
long-term liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts. For outstanding reported claims and IBNR
claims any deviation from the best estimate liabilities would have a direct impact on profit.

For long-term insurance liabilities relating to fixed and guaranteed contracts and unit-linked contracts (refer to reconciliation on
note 2.4.2), the sensitivities are detailed in the table below:

Liabilities
under

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Base: June 2023 assumptions 16 283
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 16 391 0.7
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 16 217 (0.4)
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 16 824 3.3
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 15 778 (3.1)
Expense assumption +10% 16 438 1.0
Expense assumption –10% 16 128 (1.0)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 16 279 (0.0)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 16 288 0.0
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 16 647 2.2
Real curve +1% and inflation –1% 15 969 (1.9)

Base: June 2022 assumptions Restated1 15 727
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 15 749 0.1
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 15 784 0.4
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 16 276 3.5
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 15 212 (3.3)
Expense assumption +10% 15 868 0.9
Expense assumption –10% 15 587 (0.9)
Mortality and morbidity +10% 15 736 0.1
Mortality and morbidity –10% 15 719 (0.1)
Real curve –1% and inflation +1% 15 945 1.4
Real curve +1% and inflation –1% 15 547 (1.1)

1	 The comparative information has been restated. Refer to note 45 for detail.

Notes to the Group annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2023

48DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

2.	 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE RISK continued
2.5	 Sensitivity analysis continued
2.5.2 	VitalityLife

Gross exposure Net of reinsurance

Assets
arising from

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Assets
arising from

insurance
contracts
R million

Change
from base

assumption
%

Base: June 2023 assumptions 22 602 14 014
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 21 951 (2.9) 13 363 (4.6)
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 23 275 3.0 14 726 5.1
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 21 484 (4.9) 12 774 (8.8)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 23 260 2.9 14 800 5.6
Expense assumption +10% 22 116 (2.2) 13 528 (3.5)
Expense assumption –10% 23 089 2.2 14 500 3.5
Mortality and morbidity +10% 18 217 (19.4) 12 154 (13.3)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 27 039 19.6 15 872 13.3
Real curve -1% and inflation +1% 22 764 0.7 14 200 1.3
Real curve +1% and inflation –1% 22 356 (1.1) 13 749 (1.9)

Base: June 2022 assumptions 16 984 9 853
Lapses +10% (e.g. from x% to 1.1x%) 16 525 (2.7) 9 413 (4.5)
Lapses –10% (e.g. from x% to 0.9x%) 17 451 2.7 10 297 4.5
Investment return and inflation –1% (e.g. from 5% to 4%) 15 487 (8.8) 8 382 (14.9)
Investment return and inflation +1% (e.g. from 5% to 6%) 17 919 5.5 10 809 9.7
Expense assumption +10% 16 595 (2.3) 9 465 (3.9)
Expense assumption –10% 17 374 2.3 10 244 4.0
Mortality and morbidity +10% 13 646 (19.7) 8 397 (14.8)
Mortality and morbidity –10% 20 361 19.9 11 302 14.7
Real curve -1% and inflation +1% 17 790 4.7 10 713 8.7
Real curve +1% and inflation –1% 15 466 (8.9) 8 348 (15.3)

The above sensitivities reflect the impact on profit or loss if there are no discretionary margins.

2.5.3 	VitalityHealth – IBNR Reserves
VitalityHealth’s reserves are set based on the results of a frequency and severity model which looks at the expected cost of each claim
which is authorised for treatment. Historical costs per type of claim and the expected shape of emergence of each claims costs are
compared to the amounts already paid to help determine the appropriate reserve for the business. Within the monthly reserving
process, adjustments to the model results are made where evidence arises that there are changes in development patterns.

[…]

the previously published information. The error was rectified as a reclassification from IFRS 4 to IFRS 9.

Accordingly, these policies were reclassified from unit-linked insurance contracts as disclosed in note 18 Liabilities arising from
insurance contracts to note 21 Investment contracts at fair value through profit or loss which includes unit-linked investment
products. The unit priced component of the fair value measurement of the policyholder liability remained unchanged. The negative
rand reserve that was previously recognised under IFRS 4 was derecognised. The incremental costs to obtain the contracts have also
been recognised accordingly in note 9A Assets arising from contracts with customers and contract liabilities.

The change in presentation of the unit-linked policies also affected the Income statement but did not affect the previously
reported earnings.

The tables below summarise the restatement’s impact on the Statement of financial position and the Income statement.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
R million

Group
30 June 2021

 (previously
reported) Correction

Group
1 July 2021

 (as restated)

Assets arising from contracts with customers 1 248 127 1 375
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts (100 977) 936 (100 041)
Investment contracts at fair value through profit or loss (32 291) (1 063) (33 354)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
R million

Group
30 June 2022

 (previously
reported) Correction

Group
30 June 2022
 (as restated)

Assets arising from contracts with customers 1 549 143 1 692
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts (109 200) 1 133 (108 067)
Investment contracts at fair value through profit or loss (37 361) (1 276) (38 637)

INCOME STATEMENT
R million

Group
30 June 2022

 (previously
reported) Correction

Group
30 June 2022
 (as restated)

Insurance premium revenue 58 782 (470) 58 312
Claims and policyholders’ benefits (38 207) 185 (38 022)
Acquisition cost (4 774) 16 (4 758)
Net transfer to/from assets and liabilities under insurance contracts (6 935) 197 (6 738)
Fair value adjustment to liabilities under investment contracts (40) 72 32
Profit from operations 7 858 – 7 858

The restatement has had no change to operating, investing, and financing cash flows and no changes to the Statement of changes in
equity. There is no impact on Discovery’s Profit from operations; consequently, basic or diluted earnings per share remain unchanged.

DISCOVERY
COMPANY ANNUAL

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE

2023

126DISCOVERY ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2023

R million Notes
Company

2023
Company

2022

Assets
Deferred tax asset 12  5 82
Investments in subsidiaries 2  30 579  29 027
Investment in associate 3  2 584  2 584
Financial assets
	– Loans to subsidiaries 5  9 614  8 397